RESOLUTION 2023-12
TO AWARD BID
FOR COURTHOUSE VENTILATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, Cullman County, Alabama (the "County") has received American Rescue Plan Act
fiscal recovery funds ("ARPA funds”) and is charged with ensuring that such funds are expended in
accordance with state and federal law; and

WHEREAS, ARPA funds may be used for ventilation projects designed to mitigate and prevent
COVID-19 in public buildings (“eligible COVID-19 ventilation projects”); and

WHEREAS, the Cullman County Commission (the “Commission”) has identified, with assistance
from an independent consultant, an eligible COVID-19 ventilation project at the Cullman County
Courthouse (“the project"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that using ARPA funds to cover the reasonable costs
of the project is a necessary, eligible, and reasonable use of these funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with applicable state and federal competitive procurement
requirements, the Commission entered into a contract with JMR+H to provide architectural services related
to the implementation of the project (“the contract’); and

WHEREAS, the project was let for bid in accordance with applicable state and federal law; and

WHEREAS, only one bid was submitted in response to this invitation to bid by Stateline
Mechanical LLC with a bid total of $3,910,000; and

WHEREAS, the single bidder's total bid exceeded the established budget for the project; and

WHEREAS, under Ala. Code 1975, §41-16-50, as a result of the submission of only one bid for the
project, the Commission may reject the bid and approve instead a negotiated contract price that is less than
the original bid price; and

WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation of JMR+H, attached as an exhibit to this Resolution,
the Commission desires to reject the original bid submitted by Stateline Mechanical LLC and accept the
lower contract price of $3,385,000 negotiated on behalf of the Commission by JMR+H pursuant to its
authority under the contract; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of JMR+H, the Commission has determined that the
negotiated contract price is reasonable and necessary for the implementation of the project and that the
work to be performed at the reduced, negotiated contract price is substantially the same as the scope of
work included in the original bid specifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION as follows:

1) The Commission hereby rejects the bid originally submitted by Stateline Mechanical LLC in
the amount of $3,910,000.



2) The Commission hereby approves the negotiated contract price for the project with
Stateline Mechanical LLC in the amount of $3,385,000 and the allocation of a portion of the County's ARPA
funds to cover the contract amount.

3) Expenditure of the funds allocated herein, shall be contingent on ongoing compliance with
applicable state and federal procurement requirements, as well as the continued appropriation and
availability of ARPA funds for this purpose. In no event shall funds allocated herein be used for any costs
associated with the project that are not obligated on or before December 31, 2024 and expended on or
before December 31, 2026.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Cullman County Commission has caused this Resolution to be
executed in its name and on its behalf by its Chairmpn on the 26t day of January, 2023.

| :f;w\ {X/M r\/\/

v, » b L N, R
fﬁ’alrmanféullman County Commission




JMR+H

Architecture,PC

January 20, 2023

Mr. Jeff Clemons, Chairman
Cullman County Commission
500 2 Ave SW

Cullman, AL 35055

Re: Cullman County Courthouse HVAC Upgrades
Cullman, Alabama

Dear Mr. Chairman,

As you are aware, we received sealed bids on the above referenced project on December 15, 2022 at 2:00
PM. One (1) bidder responded as outlined on the attached Certified Bid Tabulation.

The single and apparent low bidder is Stateline Mechanical, LLC of Woodland, Alabama with a Bid Total of
$3,910,000.00.

The single bidder’s total bid exceeded the established budget amount for this project. According to
Alabama Code Title 41, §41-16-50, “In the event only one bidder responds to the invitation to bid, the
awarding authority may reject the bid and negotiate the purchase or contract, providing the negotiated price
is lower than the bid price.” Therefore, the Architect recommends that the Cullman County Commission
hereby reject any and all bids for this project and negotiate the contract with Stateline Mechanical at a lower
price than the bid price. The negotiated price from Stateline Mechanical LLC is attached herein and is
summarized as follows: Base Bid $3,910,000.00 less deduct amount of $ 525,000.00 for a TOTAL
Contract Price of $3,385.000.00. In considering the negotiated price, Architect is of the opinion that the
work to be performed at the reduced cost is substantially the same as the scope of work in the bid
specifications and does not materially alter the project.

Please review the attached information with the County Legal Counsel and advise us if you authorize Notice
to Proceed and contract execution as well as a Pre-Award Conference at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter, we await your direction.
Best regards,

JMR+H Architecture,)TC

Kevin B. Baughn %

Principal

445 Dexter Avenue | Suite 5050 | Montgomery, AL 36104 | P: 334.420.5672 | F: 334.420.5692



00°0% 000$ 00'000'016'¢$ 00°000'G68'€$ Ivi0L
jediouug 'uybneg uinay
—pagm)]
/
H+HWr
a9 ON 00'000'016°¢$
00'000'GL$ 00'000'G68°€$ aig 3sve
$1v.L1018ns SNOILVLON sag SIV1018NS SNOILVLION sqig
£ - | epuappy pabpajmounoy J £ - | epuappy pabpaimouyoy
§Z/07/\ SAUICXB LOISILWOT AW JuUaWalelS aINso|osIg Juswaels aInsosig
SWENIM W FBLDY Auapn-3 Auap-3
\\\.§§u\\ e = snjeig uonesBiwi smejg uonesBiuiw
| ' JUBWYIEYY adud Jun uawyoeny 8dld un
2207 1aGwasaq jo ke gl md\,& a0 $10J0e)u0Igns Jo s $10J0e1jU02qNS JO JSI7
puog pig puogplg .
wio4 |esodold wio4 jesodard .
Q3A13034 SW3LI Q3AI303H SW3LI
‘SNOILYLON 000'GL$ PPY ‘SNOILYLON Wd 00:2
Ag puog pig| ‘oul ‘ay ajuel) Ag puog pig 2Z0Z 'S} Jaquadaq :ajeq pig
19801 514} JO] panada) -ON 85Us217 Y GLG0G “'ON 8suda 1y
SPIQ 1€ 10 UONBINGE] 196A100 PUE ni) e §1 Sy} 7
GG0GE eweqe|y ‘uew|ny
1ey) pue pajedipul ade(d pue awn sy 1e pnoe Vaaiat
pea; pue pauado »_u_,_Ea aam pue pajeas ; S0 W00Y "M'§ ‘anuaAy puo3as 00§
PamaIal alam SpIg 8A0qE Ayl |eyl iuan | uoissiwwo) Kjuno9 uewng pandday spig
Glzse v ‘weybuiung ‘N peay uosie) Gzg 0829€ 1V 'PUBIPOOA ‘BEY PEOY AIUN0D OEL L YAVaVIV ‘NYW1IND
“ou| ‘jealueysal Wed 077 ‘|eawueyaay auyaiers $3avy9dn
JVAH 3SNOHLYNO0I ALNNOD NYIWTIND

D4d'84Nn109811yo.ly

H+HIAI

SaI8 40 NDILYINBY L



S M STATELINE MECHANICAL HVAC SERVICE & INSTALLATION

1130 COUNTY ROAD 438 TEL 770/841-2875
WOODLAND, AL 36280 FAX 256/449-9271
ALABAMA LICENSE # 05107

PROPOSAL C-7802

JOB NAME: CULLMAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE

REVISED CULLMAN, AL

January 19, 2023

We hereby submit to perform all work as per our Proposal for Cullman County Courthouse.
WE PROPOSE to furnish materials and labor — complete in accordance with these specifications for the sum of:
BASE BID: THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($3,910,000).

Sales Tax is NOT Included: BASE BID $104,852

DEDUCTIONS -

Controls deduction — remove the one RTU from control system and put programmable
thermostat only

Ceilings/floors/painting/sheetrock (different contractor pricing)

No job office trailer

No sprinkler company for any relocating of existing pipe

And took some labor off

DEDUCT $525,000

Revised Base Bid Price with Deductions — THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (3,385,000)

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to
standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed
only upon written orders & will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent
upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary
insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workers Compensation Insurance.

Authorized Signature william B. Kittle
William B. Kittle

NOTE: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 60 days

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL: The prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted. You are authorized to do the work specified. Payment will be made as outlined.

SIGNATURE
(Print Name)




